
MARCH 17, 1980 Written Answer,

~~ft~~~~~
~lfif~ iti~ 3350\) ~~
'IT'fmll 'fiT '"~ fifi1rr tim .mn1'~
1979-80 ifi~~T,~l~ ~1iT
~ ~ ~ ~i=fT em- vm ~ ~
"ftortt 25 ~ ~ ifiT CiNCfiiMifi 1J[1Jf ~
fiti7rr ~ t I

~ ~~~ i~Tif~\iIT~
~ ~~~~~CfI1m~
i\'t,~ f,:rl;;:r~t ,

1. ~~~~iT ,nr~\ifl wt I

3. f.fllf~o ~T!fiT (imTW ~ ~r
\iIT~ ~I '"

4. ~ ~ ~a' ~ crr~ 1ffif11ff ~~
~: crt fflti Cf\T ifnI cii' 4f~r 'tiT 1 ri~,
1980 ~ ~ 1Tm f~ ~ I

5. 7i!1T lfim ~ fcUClfCitiH14 if; ~ ~
it; mxrf'fllT ttl' flr&TUT !ff~ ~
'!~ ~ ~lRf fitizrr iJ'lJT ~ "',

6. ~ ~ mn~l l!fft q~ffi' UOfi
~T'1i tl

7. ~ ~ ~ ~'fc1ir IliT !iA ~r;ff
1Il1'V'U~~~~it~T~T
t I

8. f«;oi ~~) ar~ ~T ~ ~
~ 80~~~:r ~~Ifilt'N
1fiT41 iti~~~~r~r ~t I

(c) ~ ~ ~ 1:% ~ \i1lf~ ..n-
~ atft~t I ~if~ f;Jrm
~ (qfuf~) lfT ~ ~ ~
$ (A'Itil~) iii) ~ ~!ft <fiT411fiT SJ1fr{t
IAT~ ~ t I ~ ~ ~~
~T stm~~~~)1ft \ilqQ"Cfi\,ill1,
ft:1mr 'If\' i5f~ iti WLm ~ fifi4T ~ t I

(II) ~ ~ it f.:1+4'1iNld 22 ~
'1ft srrq~ ~, :-

5. arr;~r

6. ~fft\ ~
7. .miT
8. ~
9. ~

10 CIl'Uorm
11. f~
12. \jf~
13. ~
14. 4ff~

15. ~m-

16. m~
17. 'U4' ~

18. m~
19. ~)~

20. ~)osr~

21. ~ffi~
22. smr~ I

Allotment of Para.ftln Wax to OrJssa

776. SHRI ARJUN SETHI: 'Vill the MmH:ter of PETROLEU!d AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) the small scale mdustries in Orissa which consume paraffin wax as their basic raw material together with the installed capacity of each such industry and the allotment of paraftin wax to each of them during last three years;

(b) whether Government are satisfied in regard to the meeting of their full requirement of paraffin wax during the above period;

(c) if not, the measures Government propose to take to ensure adequate supply of paraffin wax to these industries in the interests of continuity Of production and employment of the workers therein; and

(d) whether Government have received any representations in this regard durin.l the above period and if so, from whom and what action )las been taken thereQ~?
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TIlE MINISTER OF PETROL}t~UM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI VEEREN-
DRA PATIL): (a) to (d). The· required information is being con~·~

ted and will De laid on the table of IJak Sabha.

.Rural indebtedness and minimum wares of FarDllands

"';77. SHRI OSCAR FERNANDES:
'Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal under the conSIderation of Government regarding the liquidation of rural indebtedness and review of the la w dealing with minimum wages of farmlands; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
'THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHHr R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a) and (b). RURAL INDEBTEDNESS

In August, 1975 the Government of India h,sued gu'ldeliflE:S to the States (lnd Union Territories for liquidation of nor. .. institutional rural indebtedness of small/marginal farmers, agricultural labourers and rural artisans.

2. Uncier the guidelines the States/
Union Territories were to Impose moratorh ... m on recovery of debt as interIm measure followed by (a) total discharge of debt Of marginal farmers, agricultural labourers and rural artisans having annual income uptu Hs. 24001- and (b) Scaling down of debts of small farmers.

3. The State/Union Territories were also advised to reorganise and strengthen the cooperative inst'ltutions at the primary level to provide institutional credit to these sections of the rural poor.

4. Most of the States/Union Territories have taken legislative measures to d~scharge/sca1ing down ot debts of these weaker sections and have undertaken reorganisation of Primary AgrJcultural Cooperative Societies
~PACS).

5. The State Governments have now been pdvisE:d to assess the impact of these measures so as to initiate fresh measures to be taken by them to gIve relief to the rural poor. The Reserve Bank of India are also surveying five districts - Amaravati (Maharashtra), Champaran (Bihar), Coimbatore (Tamil Nadu) I Karnal (HaIyana) and Rewa (Madhya Prades~l) -to assess the impact of these debt relief measures.

I

MINIMUM WAGES OF FARlrlLANDS

Most of the . State Governments aod Union TerritoriE:s Administrations revised the minimum rates of wages for Hgricultural workers during the penod 1975-76. Appropriate Governments are required to review at intervals not excE:eding five years, the mimmum rates Of wages and revise them it necessary.

2. The State Governments and Union Territories have been advised to dIect further revision in minimum wages of the agricultural workers in farmlands wherever it has becomE:' due.

Shortage of driDldD&' Water In ViUales

778. SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: Will the 'Minister of WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is acute shortage of drinking water in certain parts of the village areas in the country;

(b) if so, what is the total number ot villages where there is acute shortage of drinking water;

(c) what are Government's plans to provide drinking water in these villages; and

(d) how much money is expected to be spent in the next five years to extend drinking water facilities in theee villages?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS ,Am)
HOUSING (SHRI P. C. SETHI):
(a) and (b). Yes, Sir. Villa,. wJtere

